

Appeal Case No. 21-56196

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT J. BUGIELSKI; CHAD S. SIMECEK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AT&T SERVICES, INC.; AT&T BENEFIT PLAN INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Cause No. 2:17-cv-08106-VAP-RAO

**BRIEF FOR THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, THE AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ASSET
MANAGERS AND RECORDKEEPERS AND COMMITTEE ON
INVESTMENT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ASSETS INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Respectfully submitted by:
Ada W. Dolph
Thomas Horan (application for
admission forthcoming)
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 8000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 460-5000
Email: adolph@seyfarth.com
thoran@seyfarth.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Panel’s Decision Renders Standard and Ubiquitous Contracts In American Retirement Plans Presumptively Unlawful.	3
B. The Panel’s Decision Will Open The Floodgates To Speculative Recordkeeping Claims.	5
C. Allowing Claims That All Re-Negotiations Of Service Provider Agreements Are Prohibited Transactions Unless Proven Otherwise Will Have Far-Reaching Negative Consequences For Plan Sponsors, Fiduciaries, And Participants.	11
D. The Panel’s Interpretation of ERISA’s Text Did Not Consider the Entirety of § 406.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 8, 14
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Bugielski v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-56196, 2023 WL 4986499 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023).....	4, 5, 9, 15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-6525, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017)	15
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ.</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 16 C 8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015)	9

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....4, 7, 8, 13

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)8

Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....10

Kong v. Trader Joe's Co.,
No. 20-56415, 2022 WL 1125667 (9th Cir. Apr. 15, 2022).....8

Lockheed Corporation v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....14

Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.,
No. 22-4045, 2023 WL 5731996 (10th Cir. Sept. 6, 2023).....8

Mator v. Wesco Distribution Inc.,
Case No. 22-2552 (3d Cir. 2022).....8

Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.,
51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)8

Patrico v. Voya Fin., Inc.,
Case No. 16-cv-7070, 2018 WL 1319028 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13,
2018)15

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
Case No. 16-cv-6284, 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D. N.Y. Aug. 25,
2017)15, 16

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)8

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs.
Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)6

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)14

Sweda v. University of Penn.,
Case No. 16-4329, 2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Penn. Sept. 21, 2017).....15

Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....3

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....5

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)3

29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)3

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)16

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)16

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, *The Economics Daily*, Retirement plans for workers in private industry and state and local government in 2022 (Feb. 1, 2023),
<https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2023/retirement-plans-for-workers-in-private-industry-and-state-and-local-government-in-2022.htm>.....3

Fidelity, 2023 Plan Sponsor Attitudes Survey (Mar. 2023),
bit.ly/3YVoM7I4

Investment Company Institute, *Release: Quarterly Retirement Market Data*, Retirement Assets Total \$35.4 Trillion in First Quarter 2023 (June 14, 2023), [https://www.ici.org/statistical-report/ret_23_q1#:~:text=Defined%20contribution%20\(DC\)%20plan%20assets,percent%20from%20December%2031%2C%202022](https://www.ici.org/statistical-report/ret_23_q1#:~:text=Defined%20contribution%20(DC)%20plan%20assets,percent%20from%20December%2031%2C%202022)4

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, 401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?, Center for Retirement Research at Boston College No. 18-8 (May 2018),
https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf6

PLANSPONSOR, Recordkeeping Industry Snapshot,
<https://www.plansponsor.com/research/2023-recordkeeping-survey/?pagesec=3#Industry%20Snapshot> (last visited Sept. 6, 2023)4

Austin R. Ramsey, Excessive Retirement Fees Suits Jump-Start Pooled-Plan Activity, Bloomberg Law (May 24, 2022), available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/excessive-retirement-fees-suits-jump-start-pooled-plan-activity>6

Vanguard, *How America Saves 2022* (June 2022),
<https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2023/retirement-plans-for-workers-in-private-industry-and-state-and-local-government-in-2022.htm>.....4

Jacklyn Wille, Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market, Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/spike-in-401k-lawsuits-scrambles-fiduciary-insurance-market>12
